We estimate that the net proceeds we will receive from the sale of our common stock in the offering will be approximately $70.7 million, after deducting
the underwriter’s discounts and commissions and other expenses related to the offering. If the underwriter exercises its over-allotment option to purchase
additional shares from us in full, we estimate that our net proceeds will be approximately $78.4 million, after deducting the underwriter’s discounts and
commissions and other related expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds of the offering to finance a portion of the approximately $105 million purchase price
that we have agreed to pay to LSI Logic to acquire its Gresham, Oregon wafer fabrication facility and certain other semiconductor manufacturing equipment. See
“Prospectus Summary—Recent Developments.”

S-29

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of December 31, 2005:

 ·  on an actual basis; and

·  on an as adjusted basis, after giving effect to the receipt of net proceeds of approximately $70.7 million from this offering and the application of the
net proceeds as described in “Use of Proceeds.”

The following table assumes that the underwriter does not exercise its over-allotment option.

As of December 31, 2005

Actual

As Adjusted

   (dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 233.3  $ 304.0

Long-term debt (including current portion):

Senior bank facility   $ 639.1  $ 639.1
Zero coupon convertible senior subordinated notes due 2024   260.0   260.0
Convertible senior subordinated notes due 2025   95.0   95.0
Other debt(1)   72.9   72.9

Total long-term debt   1,067.0   1,067.0

Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries   24.8   24.8

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Common stock (par value $0.01 per share, 500,000,000 shares authorized, 310,637,499 shares issued and
outstanding, actual; 500,000,000 shares authorized, 322,847,743 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted)(2)   3.1   3.2

Additional paid-in capital   1,252.7   1,323.3
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   0.7   0.7
Accumulated deficit   (1,556.8)  (1,556.8)

Total stockholders’ deficit   (300.3)  (229.6)

Total capitalization   $ 791.5  $ 862.2

(1)  Other debt, actual and as adjusted, reflects a $15.4 million unsecured loan by a Japanese bank to one of our Japanese subsidiaries that requires semi-annual
principal and interest payments through September 2010, a $14.0 million loan facility with a Chinese bank due 2006 through 2007 that requires quarterly
interest payments, a $34.4 million loan facility with a Chinese bank due 2006 through 2013 that requires semiannual interest payments and $9.1 million of
capital lease obligations.

 (2)  The number of shares of our common stock outstanding as adjusted for this offering is based on the 312,347,743 outstanding shares at March 30, 2006 plus